

No. 14-10049

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CHRISTOPHER L. CRANE; DAVID A. ENGLE; ANASTASIA MARIE
CARROLL; RICARDO DIAZ; LORENZO GARZA; FELIX LUCIANO; TRE
REBSTOCK; FERNANDO SILVA; SAMUEL MARTIN; JAMES D. DOEBLER;
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

v.

JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN SANDWEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; LORI SCIALABBA, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION
SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION,
CIVIL NO. 3:12-CV-3247, HON. REED O'CONNOR

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF EAGLE
FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument3

Argument.....4

I. The Administration’s Actions Are Procedurally and Substantively *Ultra Vires*4

 A. The Administration’s Actions Violate the APA5

 B. The Administration’s Actions Violate Federal Immigration Law 7

 C. The Administration’s Actions Violate the Constitution8

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing 10

 A. The Zone of Interests Test Does Not Pose Any Limits 11

 B. Mississippi Has Standing 12

 1. The District Court Should Not Have Disregarded Evidence of Past Costs Associated with Illegal Aliens 13

 2. Courts Relax Article III’s Immediacy Requirements for Procedural-Rights Violations Like DACA 16

 3. DACA’s Promulgation Procedurally and Substantively Violates the Separation of Powers, which Mississippi Has Standing to Challenge..... 17

C.	The ICE-Officer Plaintiffs Have Standing	18
III.	Civil-Service Laws Do Not Preclude Review	19
A.	The CSRA’s Preclusion Principles Do Not Apply to Systemic Challenges to Agency Rules.....	19
1.	Pre-APA Equity Review Would Be Available, Even if Congress Had Never Enacted the APA.....	20
2.	The Pre-CSRA APA Would Have Allowed Review, and CSRA Did Not Expressly Displace that Review	22
3.	Repeals by Implication Are Disfavored, Especially for Judicial Review	23
B.	The <i>Kyne</i> Exception Would Allow Review, Even If the CSRA Precluded Review	24
	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	23
<i>Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart</i> , 300 U.S. 203 (1937)	22
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. Interstate Commerce Comm 'n</i> , 669 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	10
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	6-7
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	13
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	24-25
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	18
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	25
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	6, 9

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	12
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	19
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	19
<i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	16
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	23
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	12
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	23
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	17
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	21

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>Int’l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	20
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	12, 20
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	3-5, 19, 24-26
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11, 13
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 15-16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 12
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Medical Ctr. Pharm. v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Laredo v. Heckler</i> , 777 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	18
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , /488 U.S. 361 (1989)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	23-24
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust, Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	11
<i>North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988)	7

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	12
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	23
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	25
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 14
<i>State of Ohio Dep’t of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin.</i> , 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.</i> , 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Transohio Savings Bank v. O.T.S.</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	20
<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	17-18
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	4

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I 10

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1 8

U.S. CONST. art. II 10

U.S. CONST. art. II, §3 9

U.S. CONST. art. III 3, 15-16, 18

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 3-10, 16-17, 20-23, 25

5 U.S.C. §551(5) 6

5 U.S.C. §553(b) 5, 9

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A) 6

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B) 6

5 U.S.C. §559 22-23

5 U.S.C. §702 22

8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1) 8

8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(3) 8

8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(A) 8

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,
 Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978) 2, 4, 19-20, 22-24, 26

Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989,
 Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 32 (1989) 2-4, 20, 22-24, 26

Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012,
 Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 (2012) 2, 4, 22-23

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

8 C.F.R. §274a.12(a)(1)-(16) 7

8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(14) 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History,
 79th Cong., S.Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) 21
